Code § 12012.85(g)(1)-(3) establishes that 

funding the RSTF takes priority over funding the State’s regulatory functions as 

appropriated in the annual Budget Act.  

105. Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.90(b) establishes that the “Legislature shall 

transfer from the [SDF] to the [RSTF]” two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars 

($275,000) for each eligible recipient Indian tribe for each quarter, “for a total not to 

exceed one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) for the entire fiscal 

year,” and Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.90(c) establishes that surplus monies in the RSTF 

“shall remain in the [RSTF] for disbursement in future years . . . .” 

106. Cal. Gov. Code § 12019.35(a) establishes “the [TNGF] for the receipt